04-21-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office ET 102986740 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Name: AccuCut Systems, a division of TEK Industires, Ipc. **BRYAN HUNTER FAHRENHEIT DESIGN** Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ___Yes ✔ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 1035 East Dodge St. Execution Date(s) 15 March 2005 √ Assignment Merger City: Fremont **Security Agreement** Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Nebraska Government Interest Assignment Zip:68025 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 04/12/2005 EAYALEWI 00000027 292273 01 FC:8021 Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Mark Frederiksen 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 133 Pearl Street None required (government interest not affecting title) PO Box 938 8. Payment Information City: Council Bluffs a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0014 State: Iowa Zip:51502-0938 Expiration Date 03/06

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Mark Frederiksen

Name of Person Signing

Phone Number: 712-322-1504

Email Address: mdfpatent@aol.com

Fax Number: 712-322-1378

9. Signature:

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

04/08/2005

Date

b. Deposit Account Number ____

Authorized User Name ____

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Brian Hunter, an individual employed by Fahrenheit Design (hereinafter "Fahrenheit"), and having a business address of 8604 Sea Ash Circle, Round Rock, TX 78681, (hereinafter "Hunter") was employed by Fahrenheit to design an enclosure for a Zip'eWheel die cutting product (hereinafter the "Product"), a rendering of the enclosure is attached to this assignment document as Attachment A;

WHEREAS, **Fahrenheit Design**, having a business address 8604 Sea Ash Circle, Round Rock, TX 78681, entered an agreement to design the **Product** for AccuCut Systems of Fremont, Nebraska (hereinafter "**AccuCut**"), and agreed to transfer all rights to the Product to **AccuCut**;

WHEREAS, **AccuCut Systems**, a division of TEK Industries, Inc., having a business address of PO Box 1328, 1035 East Dodge St., Fremont NE 68025 entered into an agreement with **Fahrenheit** for the creation of the Product, and agreed that ownership of all rights to the **Product** would be with **AccuCut**;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Hunter** and **Fahrenheit** do hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey all of their respective right title and interest in and to the design and invention embodied in the **Product**, their Copyright Rights in the **Product**, and any and all modifications and improvements of the undersigned in the **Product**, and in any patent or copyright applications that may be filed on the **Product**, either solely or jointly with others, on said design, invention or improvements, and in any and all Copyright Registrations and US and Foreign Letters Patent which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or

1

PATENT REEL: 016469 FRAME: 0842 extension thereof; and further assigns all actions and causes of action relating to the foregoing copyright, and all damages, profits, penalties and other recoveries related thereto.

The above assignment is hereby acknowledged and executed by the undersigned:

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF _ TRANS

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 3th day of March, 2005.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 07-31-05

The above assignment is hereby acknowledged and executed by the undersigned:

Fahrenheit Design

Title: ELUME.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

DEBBIE K. TUTTLE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 07-31-05

RECORDED: 04/08/2005

2